

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| HASSAN M. AHMAD, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff-Appellee, | : | Court of Appeals Case No. 341299 |
| v. | : | |
| | : | Lower Court Case No. 17-000170-MZ |
| UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, | : | Hon. Stephen L. Borrello |
| Defendant-Appellant. | : | |

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Timothy G. Lynch (P77385)
Debra A. Kowich (P43346)
Office of the Vice President and General Counsel
University of Michigan
503 Thompson Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 764-0305
timlynch@umich.edu

Adam G. Unikowsky
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6041
aunikowsky@jenner.com

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED i

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS3

ARGUMENT5

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS WRONG.6

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of “Public Record” Conflicts with the
 Text and Purpose of FOIA.7

 B. Federal Case Law Confirms that the Court of Appeals’ Decision is Wrong.9

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Reasoning Does Not Withstand Scrutiny.12

II. THIS CASE WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW IN VIEW OF ITS GRAVE
IMPLICATIONS FOR PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES AND OTHER AGENCIES.15

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Harm Public Universities.16

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Harm the Public.18

 C. Although the University May Win on Remand, Review is Warranted.20

RELIEF SOUGHT22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amberg v City of Dearborn, 497 Mich 28; 859 NW2d 674 (2014).....2, 8

Brown v Board of Education, 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954).....18

Cause of Action v National Archives & Records Administration, 410 US App DC 87; 753 F3d 210 (2014).....9, 10, 11

Evening News Ass’n v City of Troy, 417 Mich 481; 339 NW2d 421 (1983).....9

Federated Publications, Inc v Board of Trustees of Michigan State University, 460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....18

Howell Education Ass’n MEA/NEA v. Howell Board of Education, 287 Mich App 228; 789 NW2d 495 (2010).....14

Judicial Watch, Inc v Federal Housing Finance Agency, 396 US App DC 200; 646 F3d 924 (2011).....11

Katz v National Archives & Records Administration, 314 US App DC 387; 68 F3d 1438 (1995).....10, 11

Kestenbaum v Michigan State University, 414 Mich 510; 327 NW2d 783 (1982).....7

Michigan Federation of Teachers & School Related Personnel, AFT, AFL-CIO v University of Michigan, 481 Mich 657; 753 NW2d 28 (2008).....7, 9, 16

People v Nyx, 479 Mich 112; 734 NW2d 548 (2007).....18

Progress Michigan v Attorney General, 503 Mich 982; 923 NW2d 886 (2019).....16

Roe v Wade, 410 US 113; 93 S Ct 705; 35 L Ed 2d 147 (1973).....18

SDC Development Corp v Mathews, 542 F2d 1116 (CA 9, 1976).....11

State News v Michigan State University, 481 Mich 692; 753 NW2d 20 (2008).....16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Const 1963, art. VIII, § 55, 17

MCL 7.305(B).....5

MCL 7.305(B)(2).....2, 15

MCL 7.305(B)(3).....2, 16

MCL 7.305(B)(5)(a)2, 15

MCL 15.231(2)7

MCL 15.232(i)(i)4, 7, 8, 13

MCL 15.232(i)(ii)7

MCL 15.233(1)7, 21

MCL 15.243(1)(a).....5, 20

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Public Papers of Supreme Court Justices: Assuring Preservation and Access: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Regulation and Gov’t Info. of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 103d Cong. 1 (1993)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scalia Family Donates Late Justice’s Papers to Harvard Law School Library, Harv Law Today (Mar. 6, 2017), <https://today.law.harvard.edu/scalia-family-donates-late-justices-papers-harvard-law-library/>19

Volokh, *Want to Donate Your Papers to a University, to Be Opened Some Years Later? Donate to a Private University, Not a Public One*, Reason (July 2, 2019), <https://reason.com/2019/07/02/want-to-donate-your-papers-to-a-university-to-be-opened-some-years-later-donate-to-a-private-university-not-a-public-one/>19

Watts, *Judges and their Papers*, 88 NYU L Rev 1665 (2013)18
